

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE WILDERNESS SOCIETY, *et al.*,)
)
Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02587 (TSC)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United States,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

GRAND STAIRCASE ESCALANTE)
PARTNERS, *et al.*,)

Plaintiffs,)

Case No. 1:17-cv-02591 (TSC)

v.)

DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official)
capacity as President of the United States,)
et al.,)

Defendants.)

CONSOLIDATED CASES

**FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF CROSS-MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS' MOTIONS
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATUTORY AND FACTUAL BACKGROUND 2

 I. The Antiquities Act..... 2

 II. Presidential Action under the Antiquities Act. 4

 III. Grand Staircase-Escalante National Monument 8

 IV. Plaintiffs’ Claims 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

ARGUMENT 11

 I. Plaintiffs lack standing to bring claims against the President, and those
 claims should be dismissed, because relief is available against subordinate
 officials. 11

 II. Federal Defendants are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’ Ultra
 Vires Claims Because the President Has Authority to Modify the
 Monument Boundaries..... 12

 A. The President’s interpretation of his authority is entitled to deference 12

 B. The text, purpose, and history of the Antiquities Act demonstrate that
 it authorizes the President to modify monument boundaries..... 15

 1. Presidential modification authority is consistent with the text
 and context of the Act. 15

 2. Plaintiffs’ textual counterarguments are without merit. 18

 3. Contemporaneous statutes do not indicate that modification
 authority must be express..... 23

 C. Plaintiffs’ arguments regarding the purpose and history of the
 Antiquities Act have no merit. 26

 D. Congressional acquiescence to the longstanding and extensive practice
 of presidential modification of monument boundaries should be
 afforded significant weight. 28

 1. Congress has never rejected modification authority under the
 Antiquities Act..... 28

 2. The enactment of FLPMA conclusively demonstrates

acquiescence to presidential modification authority..... 33

III. Congress Did not Codify the Monument’s Boundaries by Statute..... 36

IV. Federal Defendants are Entitled to Summary Judgment on Plaintiffs’
Constitutional Claims..... 41

V. Plaintiffs are not entitled to Injunctive Relief..... 42

CONCLUSION..... 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>AFL-CIO v. Kahn</i> , 618 F.2d 784 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	2, 14, 31, 32, 34
<i>Albertson v. FCC</i> , 182 F.2d 397 (D.C. Cir. 1950).....	17, 22
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 619 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29, 31, 38
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936).....	41
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. First Lincolnwood Corp.</i> , 439 U.S. 234 (1978).....	32
<i>Becker v. FCC</i> , 95 F.3d 75 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	41
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	11
<i>Chevron, U.S.A. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	33, 34
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	13, 16
<i>Cochnower v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 405 (1919).....	19
<i>Consarc Corp. v. U.S. Treasury Dep’t</i> , 71 F.3d 909 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	36, 40
<i>Dakota Cent. Tel. Co. v. S. Dakota</i> , 250 U.S. 163 (1919).....	13
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	12
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	15, 29
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	11

Gorbach v. Reno,
219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000) 20, 22, 23

Ivy Sports Medicine, LLC v. Burwell,
767 F.3d 81 (D.C. Cir. 2014)..... 38, 39

Jafarzadeh v. Nielsen,
321 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 41

King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.,
502 U.S. 215 (1991)..... 18

Kingdomware Techs., Inc. v. United States,
136 S. Ct. 1969 (2016)..... 16

League of Conservation Voters v. Trump,
363 F. Supp. 3d 1013 (D. Alaska 2019) 20, 21

Marbury v. Madison,
1 Cranch 137 (1803) 28

Mass. Lobstermen’s Assn. v. Ross,
349 F Supp. 3d 48 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 24

Mass. Lobstermen’s Assn. v. Ross,
945 F. 3d 535 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 24, 26

McCulloch v. Maryland,
17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819)..... 28, 29

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 15, 29, 30

Miller v. Youakim,
440 U.S. 125 (1979)..... 32

Mississippi v. Johnson,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 475 (1866) 11

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms,
561 U.S. 139 (2010)..... 42

Mountain States Legal Foundation,
306 F. 3d 1132 14, 15, 42

Nat’l Ass’n of Broadcasters v. FCC,
569 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 34, 35

Nat’l Pub. Radio, Inc. v. FCC,
254 F.3d 226 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 34

Nestor v. Hershey,
425 F.2d 504 (D.C. Cir. 1969)..... 22

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 11

NLRB v. Noel Canning,
573 U.S. 513 (2014)..... 28, 29

North Dakota v. United States,
460 U.S. 300 (1983)..... 19, 20

Overseas Educ. Ass’n v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.,
876 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 35

Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n,
533 F.3d 810 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 34

Rotkiske v. Klemm,
140 S. Ct. 355 (2019)..... 20, 21

Safari Club Int’l v. Zinke,
878 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 13, 14

Sandifer v. U.S. Steel Corp.,
571 U.S. 220 (2014)..... 16

Shannon v. United States,
512 U.S. 573 (1994)..... 34, 35

Sierra Club v. Van Antwerp,
560 F. Supp. 2d 21 (D.D.C. 2008)..... 18, 22

Swan v. Clinton,
100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996)..... 11

Tokyo Kikai Seisakusho, Ltd. v. United States,
529 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2008) 17

Trujillo v. Gen. Elec. Co.,
621 F.2d 1084 (10th Cir.1980) 18

Tulare County v. Bush,
306 F.3d 1138 (D.C. Cir. 2002)..... 14, 42

U.S. ex rel. Long v. SCS Bus. & Tech. Inst., Inc.,
173 F.3d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1999)..... 36, 38

United States v. Midwest Oil Co.,
236 U.S. 459 (1915)..... 29, 30

United States v. Seatrains Lines,
329 U.S. 424 (1947)..... 20

Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush,
316 F. Supp. 2d 1172 (D. Utah 2004)..... 2, 4, 8, 42

<i>Utah Ass’n of Ctys. v. Bush</i> , 455 F.3d 1094 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Wagner Seed Co. v. Bush</i> , 946 F.2d 918 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. BLM</i> , No. 08-cv-1472, 2009 WL 5045735 (D. Ariz. Apr. 15, 2009).....	13
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	42
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....	14, 15, 29
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 470aaa-5	9
16 U.S.C. § 470ee	9
16 U.S.C. §§ 4301-4310	9
16 U.S.C. §§ 470aa-470mm.....	9
43 U.S.C. § 1341(a)	20
43 U.S.C. § 1714(j).....	33
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)	9
43 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1787	9
54 U.S.C. § 100101(b)(2)	35, 36
54 U.S.C. § 320301.....	4
54 U.S.C. § 320301(a)	15
54 U.S.C. § 320301(b).....	1, 9, 12, 15, 21, 26
54 U.S.C. §§ 300101-320303	9
Act of June 4, 1897, 30 Stat. 11	24
Pickett Act of 1910, 36 Stat. 847	25
Proc. 1167, 37 Stat. 1716 (July 31, 1911).....	5, 29, 32
Proc. 1186, 37 Stat. 1733 (Mar. 14, 1912).....	5, 32
Proc. 1191, 37 Stat. 1737 (Apr. 17, 1912).....	6
Proc. 1293, 39 Stat. 1726 (May 11, 1915).....	6, 32
Proc. 1862, 45 Stat. 2984 (Jan. 7, 1929).....	6
Proc. 2295, 53 Stat. 2465 (Aug. 29, 1938)	6

Proc. 2393, 54 Stat. 2692 (Apr. 4, 1940)	6
Proc. 2454, 55 Stat. 1608 (Jan. 22, 1941)	6
Proc. 2659, 59 Stat. 877 (Aug. 13, 1945)	6
Proc. 3089, 69 Stat. c27 (Mar. 31, 1955)	6
Proc. 3132, 70 Stat. c26 (Apr. 6, 1956)	7
Proc. 3138, 70 Stat. c31 (Jun. 7, 1956)	7
Proc. 3307, 73 Stat. c69 (Aug. 7, 1959)	7
Proc. 3344, 74 Stat. c56 (Apr. 8, 1960)	6
Proc. 3539, 77 Stat. 1006 (May 27, 1963)	7
Proc. 697, 34 Stat. 3266 (Dec. 8, 1906)	5
Proc. 881, 36 Stat. 2501, 2502 (Sept. 25, 1909)	7
Pub L. No. 111-11, 123 Stat. 991 (2009)	39
Pub. L. No. 105-335, 112 Stat. 3139 (1998)	37, 38
Pub. L. No. 106-113, 113 Stat. 1501 (1999)	40
Pub. L. No. 107-63, 115 Stat 414 (2002)	40
Pub. L. No. 57-161, 32 Stat. 388 (1902)	25, 26
Pub. L. No. 59-209, 34 Stat. 225 (1906)	2, 4, 15
Pub. L. No. 94-579, 90 Stat. 2743 (1976)	34
Pub. L. No. 96-487, 94 Stat. 2371 (1980)	36
Regulations	
61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (Sept. 18, 1996)	8
Proc. 6920, 61 Fed. Reg. 50,223 (Sept. 18, 1996)	8
Proc. 9478, 81 Fed. Reg. 60227 (Aug. 26, 2016)	7
Proc. 9682, 82 Fed. Reg. 58,089 (Dec. 4, 2017)	1, 8, 9, 10, 14, 19, 27, 28, 29, 32, 39
Other Authorities	
H.R. 3963, 105th Cong., 98 (1998)	39
Kevin M. Stack, <i>The Statutory President</i> , 90 Iowa L. Rev. 539, 590 (2005)	13
M-34978,	
60 Interior Dec. 9 (1947)	31
<i>Proposed Abolishment of Castle Pinckney Nat’l Monument</i> ,	
39 Op. Att’y Gen. 185 (1938)	31
